UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2227645095 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

4

After recording please mail to: Cook County Clerk
SERVICELINK Date: 10/03/2022 11:22 AM Pg: 1 of 8
LOAN MODIFICATION SOLUTIONS

3220 EL. CAMINO REAL

IRVINE, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by:
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
GRACY KRITHIKA FS

1 HOME CAMPUS

DES MOINES, 1A 50328

Tax/Parcel #: 31-07-305-002-0000

[Space Above This Line For Recording Dataf
Original Principal Amount $4,1~,000.00 Investor Loan No: 1730288288
Unpaid Principal Amount $372,220.60 Loan No: (scan barcode)

New Principal Amount $417,657.. Z
Ts::vil g;;cxount%fégizl?sf + 2_\ D w 2 \ﬁ\ 8

Loan Modification Agreement
(Providing for Fixad Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), niadecthis 11th day of August, 2022 between
SHERIF RASHAD AND GHADA MOHAMED RASHAD (“Borrower”) and WELLS FARGO
BANK, N.A. (“Lender”), amends and supplements (1) the Morcgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the
“Security Instrument”) dated September 28, 2012, in the amoyutt of $417,000.00 and recorded on
October 11, 2012 in Instrument No. CRFN 1228512001, of the COZK County Records of ILLINOIS
and (2} the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Securicy {nstrument, which covers the real
and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined ther<in as the “Property”, located
at

4 ODYSSEY DR, TINLEY PARK, IL 60477,

(Propetty Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOQOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Asof September 1, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“New Principal Balance”) is U.S. $417,653.44 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

Loan Madification Agreement Page 1 of 8 2027511, 06/22

AR A



2227645095 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. $52,053.44 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred {the “Deferred Principal Balance™)
and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Prineipal
Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal
Balance” and this amount is $365,600.00. Iuterest will be charged on the Interest Bearing
Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 4.000%, from August 1, 2022, Borrower promises to
make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $1,527.98, beginning on the 1st day of
September, 2022, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until
the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all acerued interest thereon have been paid in full. The
yearly rate of 4.000% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all
acerued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be August 1, 2062.

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balanee and any other amounts still owed
under the Note and the Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or
tranafers an interest in the Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing
Prineirai Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.

Notice to Dor:ower: The Deferred Balance will result in a lump sum payment due at the time of
loan maturity or vpon earlier payoff of the loan. The lump sum payment on this loan is due
Aungust 1, 2062 o1 i'pon earlier payoff.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including witkout limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance preiniums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligared to make under the Security Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are {orzver canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. i above:

(a} all terms and provisions of the Note and Sceurity Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change ¢ =djustment in the rate of interest payable under
the Note; and

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate ridcr; or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, er s part of, the Note or Security Instrument
and that contains any such terms and provisions as these referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a} All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained it ithe Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrurzent shall also apply
to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument
shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none ot e
Borrower’s obligations or liahilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be
diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair,
diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or reniedies on the Note and Security
Instrumenl, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also,
all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other
persons in any way abligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reserved by Lender.

Luan Mudification Agrecment Page 2 of 8 2027511, 06/22

O



2227645095 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(¢} Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shali
be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

{e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuale the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns
of the Borrower.

(f) Liriited Power of Attorney/Correction Agreement. I herchy grant Wells Fargo Home
Motgage, as lender, limited power of attorney to correct and initial all typographical or
clericsi e'rors or omissions discovered in the Modification Agreement. In the event this
limited power of attorney is exercised, T will be notified and receive a copy of the corrected
document. ‘{his limited power of attorney shall automatically terminate 180 days from the
closing date of ‘ny Medification, or the date any and all documents that the lender requires to
be recorded have heen successfully recorded at the appropriate office, whichever is later.
Within 10 (ten) days, 1 agree to cooperate and execute any and all documents required by the
lender as necessary to ef ectiate the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

(g} Borrower authorizes Lender, 2ad Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not lizt ted to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social
Security Number, (iii} credit score, (iv} inrome, (v) payment history, (vi} account balances
and activity, including information abuut-any modification or foreclosure relief programs,
with Third Parties that can assist Lender ana Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention
alternative, or otherwise provide support servizes related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of
this section, Third Parties include a eounseling agercy, state or local Housing Finance Agency
or similar entity, any insurer, gnarantor, or servicz: that insures, guarantees, or services
Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is
obligated, or to any companies that perform support servi¢es+o them in connection with
Borrower's loan.

6. If the Borrower has filed for or received a discharge in a bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to or
in conjunction with the execution of this Agreement and borrower either did net reaffirm the debt
or surrendered the property during the course of the proceeding, Lender agrees thatr1 will not
have personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement and may only enfcroe the lien as
against the property.

7. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Borrower and Lender
acknowledge the effect of a discharge in bankruptey that has been granted to Borrower prior to
the execution of this Agreement and that Lender may not pursue Borrower for personal liability.
However, Borrower acknowledges that Lender retains certain rights, including but not limited to
the right to foreclose its lien evidenced by the Security Instrument under appropriate
circumstances. The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is Lender’s

Loan Muodification Agreement Page3 of 8 2027511 Bo6/22

T



2227645095 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

forbearance from presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security
Instrument as a result of Borrower’s default thereunder. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
construed to be an attempt to collect against Borrower personally or an attempt to revive personal

liability.

8. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower’s
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower
has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Ttems.

9. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of
amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the
Movtgige as a Hen or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on
the Pregerty, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan
Docum¢nts; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of
the paymzat of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e)
any commun.tyassociation dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed.
These items are ceied “Eserow Itemns.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid-under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items
unless Lender waives Forrovver’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender
may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time.
Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the aniovnts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has
been waived by Lender and, if Leniter requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such
payments and to provide receipts shall foy all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and
agreement contained in the Loan Documenis; ay the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in
the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated w p2y Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escruw Ttem, Lender may exercise its rights
under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and fav such amount and Borrower shall then be
obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may rovoke the waiver as to any or all
Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordanee with tbe Loan Documents, and, upon
such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and Zo-such amounts, that are then
required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) suificienit to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
(“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can requirewnaer RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and<ezsonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordanee with anplicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to

Loan Modification Agreement Page 4 of 8 2027511 06/22

V0 0



2227645095 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on
the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the
Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upan peyrent in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund
to Borrowér 20w Funds held by Lender.

10. If the homeowners misurance should lapse, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage reserves the right to
place Lender Placed Insurance (LPI) on the account. If LPI is placed on the account the monthly
payment could increase¢. ‘Al other terms of the modification Agreement will not be affected by the

LPI and will remain in effect with accordance to this Agreement.

11. With this modification, I unders‘ard that my full contractual payment will be due cach month.
Any previous options to pay less, such 25 only the interest or an alternative minimum payment,
will no longer be available.

12. I must deliver to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed modification Agreement by
August 26, 2022, If I do not return a properly signed modification Agreement by this date and
make all payments pursuant to the trial plan Agreeineat or any other required pre-modification
payments, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or car.cel the modification. IfI returna
properly signed modification Agreement by said date, payme=zts pursuant to the loan
modification Agreement are due as outlined in this modification Agreement, Wells Fargo Home
Mortgage may deny or cancel this loan modification Agreementir T fail to make the first payment
due pursuant to this loan modification Agreement.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning moitgage assistance relating
ic Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone number,
including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lende: #c Third Partics.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging 7.

By signing below, I certify I have read this Agreement in its entirety, that I know and
understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that I enter into this Agreement
knowingly and voluntarily. By signing below, I agree to all terms and conditions described
on every page of this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement Page 5 of 8 227511, 06722

R



2227645095 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY
‘ ?2 ““[""’/ (Seal) £ [ :_2./ 2%

Borrower: SHERy RASHAD Date
%A /?44/4/( (Seal) g/p‘/lz‘
Boffower:. GHADA MOHAMED RASHAD Date !

*SIGNING SOLELY TO ACKNOWLEDGE
THIS AGREEMENT, BUT NOT TO INCUR ANY
PERSONAL LIABILITY FOR THE DEBT

AL (Seal)
Borrower: Date

—— [Space Beiow. This Line For Acknowledgment in Accordance with Laws of Jurisdiction]

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
——"
State of __J-L §
§
County of OVD"( §

The foregoing instrument was acknowles;ed before me this 5) / 22 / 22‘ _ by
SHERIF RASHAD AND GHADA MOHAMED RASHAD.

L;U?,‘Mcd . C@,—/

Signatyre of Ferson TakingAi&mo ledgment
alree e ColldS

W"\(}FFI'CIJ‘%L SEAL
LTER H COLLING
NOTARY PUBLG, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 11/20/2025 Printed Name
eressesnnnnsd __NTARY
Title or Rank
(Seal) Serial Number, if any: 7»?4 3%
Loun Modification Agreement Page 6 of § 2027511 06/22



2227645095 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,

Qm/ Rethbauer
By: Vica Prasident Loan Dooumantatior

T / -Lender
Date of Lender’s Signature
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of _pilvnesofe 8
§
County of éa. wn SCy §
i
This instrume:dt was acknowledged before me on S Pt Cwber 2 #* ; 2027 by
45 Vice Prea'i‘dant B"%Aﬂ;anwm of WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A..

g,f__—;ﬁ&—;;,

Signature of Notarial Officer

GYNTHIA ANN GERWIG

WAAVVWAAAAAAAAMAMAAAANANAA, -

! 60 CYNTHIA ANN GERWIG Printed Nam

ek Notary Public-Minnesota Py, .

My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2024 _\ Note 4 Aé e
- AR Titlefor Rank
Serial Nuroer, il any: )‘) k

(Seal} My Commissicir Expires: JAN 31 20U
Loan Modification Agreement  Puge Tof 8 202751, 0022

0 AR A



2227645095 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): SHERIF RASHAD AND GHADA MOHAMED RASHAD
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcade)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

STREET ADDEESS: 4 ODYSSEY DR.

CITY: TINLEY PARK COUNTY: COOK

TAX NUMBER: 3-7-405.002-0000

LOT 2 IN BLOCK 2 '™\ 2DYSSEY CLUB PHASE 1, A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT, BEING A
SUBDVISION OF PARY CF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 AND THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 7,
TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH.-RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Permanent Index Number: 31-07-405-102-0000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 4 ODYSSEY DR, TINLEY PARK, IL 60477

Loan Modification Agreement Page 80f 3 2027511, 06/22



